

No. 11-2706

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

N.L.A., H.O.P.M., and S.L.P.L.

Petitioners,

v.

Eric H. HOLDER, Jr., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of an Order
of the Board of Immigration Appeals
Nos. A [REDACTED], A [REDACTED], A [REDACTED]

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kelly J. Huggins
Jason M. Adler
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Chuck Roth
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle
Suite 1818
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-1308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STANDARD OF REVIEW1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Board Erred in Concluding that Mrs. [REDACTED] Failed to Establish Past Persecution or a Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution.....2

A. Respondent incorrectly defines “persecution.”2

B. Mrs. [REDACTED]’s claim of past persecution is not a derivative claim.....3

C. The steps Mrs. [REDACTED]’s sister has taken in avoiding detection by the FARC are indicative of Mrs. [REDACTED]’s well-founded fear of future persecution.4

D. Respondent unjustifiably disregards the testimony of Mrs. [REDACTED]’s expert.....4

II. The Board Erred in Concluding that Mrs. [REDACTED] Failed to Establish Persecution on Account of Membership in a Particular Social Group or Political Opinion.5

A. Respondent fails to justify the Board’s *sua sponte* determination that Mrs. [REDACTED] failed to establish persecution on account of membership in a particular social group.....5

B. Respondent’s interpretation of the particular social group requirement is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent.6

C. Respondent fails to address Dr. Green’s expert testimony showing persecution on account of a political opinion.7

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arobelidze v. Holder,
653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011)6

Escobar v. Holder,
657 F.3d 5373

Georgis v. Ashcroft,
328 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2003)2

Giday v. Gonzales,
434 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2006)4

Gonzales v. Thomas,
547 U.S. 183 (2006) (*per curiam*)6

Iao v. Gonzales,
400 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005)2

INS v. Orlando Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002) (*per curiam*)6

Martinez-Buendia v. Holder,
616 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010)7

Sepulveda v. Gonzales,
464 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2006)7

Stanojkova v. Holder,
645 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2011)2

Vahora v. Holder,
626 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2010)1
